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CLARKE J.

Winston Churchill Waters HeCalla is an attorney-at-law and the applicent

herein. Tnrough his counsel he moved this Court for an order of prohibiticn

directed to the Pisciplimary Committee of the Ge-.eral Legal Council prohibitic

oF
o

the said Committee from hearing complaint No. 1 of 1990 made agzinst him by
Joswyn Leomihynie G.C.,; the Chairmen of the General Legal Council.

After a hearing lasting some three weeks we dismissed the motion and wa
now keep o?ﬁ’pxomise to give written rzasons.

The applicant was enrolled in Jamaica as an attorney-at-liaw, his name
having been emtered on the Roll on 1%th September, 1962, M lived and worked
in Canada from 1977 to 1985. During that period he paésed the reguired Ear

examinations for Ontario, lectured, conducted research and often did academic




writing on legal makters. ‘He returned to Jamaics in 1985 and on 25th Septauber
1986 he was struck off the Roll of Solicitors and disbarred by convocation of ihe
Law Society of Upper Camada.

In February 19587 that'body provided the General Legal Council (ﬁereinaftar
called “the Council®™) with a history of the discipifnary proceedings?in Canada
brought against the applicant.

Based both on the charges which led to the applicant being struck oif ia
Canada and on the rasults of the Council‘s investigations disciplinary proceadings
7ere commenced in Jamalco against the applicant on 3rd Janvary 1990 by the Choirman

cf the Council,

The allegations of misconduct

It is common ground that the allegations forming the subject matter of the
complaint are contained in a defective affidavit sworn to by the Chairman on 3zd
January 19350, Nevertheles;; for r;;sons we will give below the respondent has
jurisdiction to consider the allegations.

The Chairman aileges that the applicant committed the following acts con-

stituting, in the Chairmon's view, misconduct in = professional respect:

{a} that on or after 23rd August 1982 the applicant hired
twe persoms Lo prepare at the expense of the Canadian
Government research material for the Canodian Government
Department in which he was employed as Ce-ordinator of
the Criminsl Procedure Project; that subseguently the
applicant utilized in a book published zs his work the
research macerial so prepared by those persoms, without
obtaining ¢he permission of his emplover or the persons

whose work he turned to his benefic:

(b) that for the academic year 1983 to 1924 the applicant
was cmployad awd paid in full by the Dapartment of
Law at Carelion University in Canada to tgach a law
course, and without the permission of the officials
of the University he arranged for onme Catherine
Latimer tc teach the course, and failed to compensate

her for her efforts despite his promise to do sos



{c} in a curriculum vitae he tendered tc support his
applicatios for employment with the Faderxal Government
of Canada hez represented that he became o Jamaican
Queen's Counsel im 1973 and that between the years 1973
to 1977 he held the position of Deputy Hialster of

Justice in Jamaica.

The applicant denied thez charges zund soughi full particulars. As a congsgueance
the Qéﬁncil obtained ia support of the allegaticnms at {a) and (c) above evidance by
affi{idavit from relevmai witnesses who all resids im Camada. Mr. Morrison, howovear,
indicated in the argument that the charge at {b)} above will not be pursued ag the
witness Catherine Latimsr capnot be located. Copins of the affidavits were forwardad
to the applicant and £inaily with the agrcemeni of coumsel the Disciplinary Commiitec
fized the 26th September 1992 for the hearing of the complaint.

Subscquent to thakt agreement the applicant obtained an ex parte order feor leave

to apply for an order of prohibition upon two grounds.

Grounds on which prohibition sought

A
v

At the start of the hearing before us we allowsd the statement of grounds
be amended to accommodate two additional grounds. Then on the 1lth day of tha
hearing applications wazz made by Mr. Grant to ailow the statement to be furthow
amended by adding fiv: mops grounds and to allow further ffidavits to be usad., We
disallowed those applicatious. We found {a} that the new matters dealt with in the
affidavits sought to bz usad do not arise out of ths affidavit of the Chairmns of
the Council sworn to cu the 13th November 1992 and {b) that those grounds sought
to be added were to all inients and purposcs mere aspacts of one or two of the very
grounds earlier argued by counsel for the applicant.

In the result the grounds the applicant relisd on were:

() fection 12 of the Legal Profession Act 1572
bging a penal enactment camnot be construed
in any manner as to give it an exira tervi-
torial operatiom or effect, uaicsg it is
otharwise so expressly provided by Parliament
ar by necessary implicaticua, Ths acts com-
plained of im rhe said allegations are ex-

ressly stated to be outside ¢he jurisdietion

cf both the Courts of Jampjea and the Disciplii-
nary Committee established by section 11(1l} of
the Legal Profession Act 1272, that is to say.
Canade 4



{11 That the institution of the saii proceedings
itself after a delay of 8 years and the further
delay of alwost 2 years from tho said institu-
tgion, neither for which the applicant was and
is in any way directly or iandirectly, in whola
or in part responsible and the continuance of
such proceedings would be not only manifestly
unfair and unjust to, but also oppresive to
the applicant;

(1il) That the Disciplinary Commities has no juris-
diction to hear the allegations vreferred
against the applicant as the allszgations do
not refer to any acts deone i a "professional
respzet”, that is, in any function capacity
as an attormey-at-law under the Legal FProfession
Act.,

PARTICULARS

Thot the applicant did not compiv any act in a
profsssional respect in that:

(a) at all material timss the applicant did
not hold 4 pracitising certificate issued
under section 5 of the Legal Profession
Acts

~
o
-

at all materisl times Zhe applicant did not
practise law in Jamaicn, Canada or else~
whern;

(c) that at all material times the applicant
never acted as a lawysr por as an attoraney-
at~law; ’

{(d} that the allegatious éo not arise from any
manner in relation to the practise of law
by the applicant either im Jamaica, Canada
or anywhere at all.

(iv) That acither the Gemeral Legal Council nor its agent or
anyone acting on its behalf is competent to make or profcr
allepgations against an attorney-at-law under szction 17 of
th2 Legal Profession Act, and, im any event, the Generol
Lagal Council could not in law make an application to the
Dizeciplinary Committee within the weaning of those wovds
in section 12(1) and (3) scetion 14 and Rule 13 of tne
Fourth Schedule of the Legal Professionm Act.”™

The legal issues

Of course, jurisdictlon is the broad issus, for the order of prohibition
lies for excess or lack of jurisdiction. By fixing a date for the hearing of thws
complaint the Disciplinary Committce assumed authority to exercise disciplinary
Jurisdiction over the applicant in respect of the motter complained of.

So the following ars the jurisdictionzl issucs raised in these proceedings:



{(a) whether the Disciplinary Committee is competent to exercise
disciplinary authority over an attorney-at-=law for acts

committed outside of Jamaicaj

(b) whether jurisdiciton is exercisable only if the misconduct of
the attorrey cccurs whem he is acting as a lawyer. and in

the pursuit of his profession:

(¢} whether ic ipstitating proceedings before the Disciplinary
Comnittee ssszntial procedural requirements have been dis~
regarded, or whether thosé proceedings ars otherwise im-

properly instituced; and

(d) whether any common law or comstitutional right of the appli-
cant has been infringed by reason of the delay in hearing

and dectermining the charge before the Disciplinary Committee.

The legal issues identified, we will now traat of them seriatim.

Cuestior of jurisdiction tc discipline for conduct abroad

Mr., McCaulay submitted that the Disciplinary Committee has no jurisdiction
to hear the charges because the Legal Professiom &Lct, 1971, as a whole; and in
particular, section 1Z; characterised by him as penal, ought on principle and
authority to be construed as conferring local jurisdiction only. He relied oo
Fcleod v. Attorney General for New South Wales [1391] A.C. 455 as exemplifving
The presumption that penal legislation 1s inter~territorial in operation.

Be it observed, however,; that the Legal Frofession Act is net a penal statut@u'
The object of section 12, and, indecd, the Act as a whole is to promote propsr
standards. As Mr. Morrisos pointed out, limitation of the jurisdiction of tha
Disciplinary Commiites to misconduct committed within our shores would resule in
2 manifest absurdity, for am attorney instead of committing an act of misconduct
or dishonesty locally could commit such an act abroad znd thercby evade the dis-
ciplipary sanction. Sugh an absurd result would be iaconsonart with the basis upon
which the disciplinary jurisdiction was exercised at common law prior to the pre-
mulgation of the Act. And as the Act does not expreesly provide otherwise, it
must be deemed by necessary implication nbt to have alfered the common law position

that a solicitor can be disciplined for misconduct committed abroad. Illustrative
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of that position are ‘the:- cases: Buony v. The Judges of the Sﬁéreme Court of
Hew Zealand (186i) 15 E.R. 455 where che Judicial Committee of the Privy Council
apheld an order striking a solicitor from the roll in Hew Zealand for acts com-
mitted by him in Englsad prior to his being enrslled in New Zealand% in re a

Soli¢tor (1928) 72 Soi. J. 570 where the Divisiomal Court struck the pame of

Fwa sclicitor from the roll in England for misappropriation of momey while he was
practising in Bombay. In Iwo other cases cited to us the English Court of Appeal
and a Divisonal Court raspzetively acknowledged sub silentio the competence of the
disciplinary tribunal of «hz Law Socilety ia Englasnd o hear a complaint of mis—
zonduct committed by & solicitor abzoad: sec Re a Sclicitor ex parte The imcor--
porate Law Society {1898] 1 0.B. 331; and Re a Soldicitor {19227 2 All E.R. 335,

We unhesitatingly ugree with ¥r. Morrisom that the Act does not purpert %o
have extra territorial operation. For example, the Act does not say that an

attorney struck off in Jamaica cannot practise abroad., Rather, the - Operative

principle is that,.cace enrolled; an attorney-—at-law isﬁamgaable;to'the jursidiction

pa

of the Disciplinary Committee for acts of professiomal misconduct wher:ver commitied.

How did the Disciplinary Committee as distinct from the judges come to ha

vested with such a jurisdiction? Lord Denning gives thc Hissordical. vbackground:

"By the common law of England the judges have the
right to detormine who shall be admitied to
practise as barristers and solicitors, and as
incidental thercto, the judges have the right
to suspend or prohibit from practice. Inm
England this power has for a very long time
been delegated, so far as barristers ars
concernad, to the Inns of Court:; and ... so
far as solicitors arc concerned, to the Law
Society. In the colonies the judges have -
retained the power in their own hands, at
any rate, in those colonies wherc the pro-
fession is "fused'™:

Attorney Gemeral of the Gambia v. K'Jie
{19611 2 All E.R. 504 at 508 {(F.C.).

The Legal Profession Act, 1971 of the Parliamcat of independent Jamaica fusnd
the profession and created im place of barristers amd solicitors practitioners
known as attorneys-at-law. At the same time the Act delegated the diseciplinary
jurisdiction to a Diseiplinary Committee appointed by the General Legal Council,

itself established by tho Act.



Is the jurisdiction of the Disciplinary Committee limited to misconduct of the
attorpey committed qua lawyer in pursuance of his profession?

Section 1Z{l}(a} of the Act aurthorises a mezbor of the Council to lay a
complaint against an attorney for:
“any misconduct in any professional
respect (including conduct which, in
pursuance of rules made by the Council
under this Part, is to be treated as )
misconduct in a professional respect)”.
Mr. McCaulay submittzd in the alternative that even if the disciplinary

jurisdiction cxtends o wmisconduct committed abroad then such misconduct as would
i

constitute "misconduct in a professional respect™ must mean:

"serious misconduct by an attorney when
acting as ¢ lowyer in the pursuilt of
his profession judged according to the
canons of ethics under section 12{7)
{(a); and in particular those directed
by the Council constitute misconduct in
2 professional respect”,

4According to counsel the Disciplinary Committee has no jurisdiction to hear and
dotermine the aforesaid complaint because even assuming that the allegations
contained therein are true, the applicant was not at any material time acting

4s a lawyer and in pursuit of his prefession,

Those criteria arc not, Mr. Morrison submitiad, preconditions, but thes ~.:-.
phrase, "misconduct 1in any professional respect™ as used in the subsection wmbracis
conduct which, whether committed in a professional capacity or not, is unworthy of

the profession and incompatible with the attornmey remaining upon the Roll.

For their respective formulations counsel onm both sides relied on section
5{1)(¢) and on the canons of professional othics made by the Counsel under section
12{7). In addition, counmsal for the applicant relisd on Allinson v. Genmeral Council
of Medical Education znd Registration [1894] 1 G.B. 750, While,,in;gdatﬁaspf'gounsel
for the respondent relied on rules of the commor law relating to the conduci of
solicitors which the csnons expressly preserve,

Section 5(1){e) states:

"Every person whosz name is entered on tha
Roll shall be known as an attoraney-at-law
and ... when acting as a lawyer, be subizet

to all such ligbilities as attach by law ¢o
a solicitor.™



The primary purpose of this provision is, in our view, to subject all lawyers co
liabilities solicitors were subject to by law. In this conmnection we accep® br.
HMorrison's submissionr that conduct which was sufficient to comstitute professional
misconduct at common law prior to the promulgation ﬁf the Legal Profession Act,
remaing a disciplinary »ifence after the Act, there being no express provision to
the contrary. The inclusive common law principle proclaims that the jurisdiction
of the disciplinary bedy sxtends not only to misconduct comnected with the profession
but also to conduct thak, though not so connectad, has becn such as can reader the
attorncy unfit to remain a member of the profession.

As Lopes L.J., put it:

"It has besn suggested that the powsr to strike
off the voll only exdists where there has been
some professional misconduct. It appsars to
me thai to hold that the jurisdiciion of the
Court to strike off the roll exztomds conly to
profaessional misconduct and neglect of duty
as 2 snliecitor;, would be placing too narrow
a limiz on that most salutary disciplinory
power that the Court cxcrcises ovor iis
officers ...{Tjhe quesiron which the Court
in cases like thils ought always to put to
itsclf is this, ‘Is the Court, having re-
gard to the circumstances brought before it,
any lenger justified in holding out the
solicitor inm question as s fit anmd proper
person to be cntrusted with the imporzant
dutizs and grave respousibilities which be-
long %o 2 solicitoxr?®. That appears to me
to be the question which the Court always
has to zmswer when a matter of this kind
comez bafore it

Re Weare [1&93] 2 Q.B. 439 ar 448,

In that case the English Court of Appeal held that z solicitor could be struck off

upon conviction for aa offonce of allowing houses o be used as a brothel by his

tenants.

Moreover, on a moticn brought by the Law Socizty in another case a Divisional
Court struck off a solicitor for carrying on the business of a bookmaker, even
though ke was not at that time practising as a solicitor. The Court stressed that
it is incomsistent with a solicitor’s position on the roll that he carry on tho
business of a bookmaker, such conduct being unworthy of a member of the profession:
see Re A Solicitor ex parte The Law Society (1506} 93 L.T. 838 and 339.

Allinson v. General Council of Modical Education and Registration (supra), oo

which the counsel for the applicant placed much relionce, does not violate the
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principle. In that case the appellant, a doctor, had published several advertisements
which contained reflections oan medical men generally ond their methods of trzating
thelr patients an@ advisad the public to have mothing to do with them or their drugs,
buz instead to cgme to him at a stated fee. The Court of Appeal of England held
that there was evidence upon which the General Council could reasonably hold that the
appeliant had been guilty of “infamous conduct in 2 professional respect™ withis the
weaning of section 23 of the Medical Act, 1858 (U.K.). As it was not doubted that the
acts done by the appellant were dome in pursuit of his profession, it is not surprising
that the Ceurt adopted 2 definition predicated on a medical man acting in a professionzl
capacity. Devised by Lopes L.J. the definition reads thus:
"If it is shown that a medical man, ip the
pursuiz of his profession, has doue somsthing
with regard to it which would be reasomnably
regarded as disgraceful or dishouourabls by
his professional bretheren ei good repute
and competencey then it is open te the
General Medical Council to say that he has
been gullty of ‘infamous conduct in a pro-
fessional respect'®.”
The Court made it clear that, although the definition sufficed for the fack
situation of that case. the defintion was not comprehomsive. As Lopes L.J.
himself said, "I do not propound it as an exhaustive definitions but I think it is
strictly and properly applicable to the present casz.”
In a later case a sirong Divisional Court, comprising Lord Parker C..J..
tarshall and Widgery JJ, in rejecting the contentiou that the aforesaid definision
was universal, acknowlcdged that there was no valid ground for limiting the phrase
®imisconduct] in a professional respect™ to misconduct done "in pursuit of his pro-
fession” or "in the course of the practice of the profession”: sce Marten v. Disciplinaxy
Cormittee of the Royal College of Veterimary Surgeons [1965] 1 ALL E.R. 949 axz 933.
Be it also noted tha: the Legal Profession (Canone of Professional Ethics)
Rules made in pursuance of section 12(1)(a) and (7) of the Act, preserve and
strengthen the common law position as to the ambit of professional misconduct: soo
Sylvester Morris v.:€.L.C. esparte Alpart Credit Unlon® (Unfcpotted C.A. 30 bE 1982)dtp. 9u
par Carey J.A. The relavant conods are found ia the Jamaica Gazette Supplement

Proclamations Rules and Regulations No. 71 of 1978, Canon 1(b) provides:
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"An attorney shall at 5il:tines:paintain fhechondnt and
dignity oif the profession ar) shall abstain from be-
haviour which may tend to discrediz the profession
of which he is a member".

Conion VIII(b) renders a breach by an attorney of Canon 1(b) misconduct in a DEG
fessional respect. And because of an obvious printing error Canon VIII(e¢) is not
expressly decreed to coastitute misconduct in a preofessional respect. That cancn,

nevertheless states:

"Where Do provision is made herein in respect of
any mattey, the rules and practice of the legal
profession which formerly governed the particular
matter shali apply in sc far as practicable, and
a breach of such rules and practicz (depending om
the gravity of such breach) may constiture mis-
conduct ia a professional respect”,

Finally Canon VIII(a) makes it clear that —

"Nothing {contained in the Canonsi shall be con-
strued as derogating from any existing rules of
professiomal conduct and duties of an axtorney
which zve in keeping with the traditions of the

legal profession, although not spacifically
nmentioned {thereinl®.

We hold that the acts complained of in the imstant case are acts capablz,
if proved, of constituting “misconduct in a professional respect”., It is, thercfore,
clear beyond a peradventure that the phrase “"misconduct in a professional respect”
is not limited to misconduet committed by an attermey in a2 professional capacity,
but extends to conduct which is unworthy of a member of the profession, or which
may tend to discredit the profession. Interestingly, even if the Allinsonmﬁafggggﬁgn

were applicable, the complaint in the instant case that the applicant reprasentad

himself to be a Queer’s Counsel of the Jamaican Bar having been so appointed in

ot

573, is, in our opinion, a complaint of an act dons in the pursuit of his profession.

Issue as to whether essemtial procedural reguirements have been disregarded or

whether the proceedings under zeview have been otherwise improperily instituted.

Mr. Phipps submitted that essential procedural reguirements have either been
disregarded; or not followed, to the great prejudicaz of the applicant. Firstly,
counscl conteads that the application to the Committoe was made by the Council
tarough its Chairman in contravention of scetion 12{i) of the Act.

That subscction providas:

“Any person alleging himself aggricved by an act of
professional misconduct ... committed by an attorney
may apply o the Committee to raquire the attorney
to amswer ailegations contained ia an affidavit made
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by such personm, and the Registrar or any member of
the Council may make a 1ike application to the Com-
mittee in respect of allegations concerning [certain]
acts commicied by an attormey ..."

ine subsection clearly diffarentiates between a complaint of a person aggrieved
and a complaint made either by the Regist;ar of the Supreme Court or a member of
Council., The enactment obviously authorises each cfficial to complain ex officilo
and not from amy persomal comsideration as is the case with a person aggrisved

by the attorney’'s alleged act of professional misconducr.

The authority thereby given to a member of the Council sy plainly, intecdod to
facilitate the Council Lo discharge its responsibility o uphold standards of
professional conduct: sez seetion 3(1)(b). Where, as here, alleged breaches of
those standards are brsught to the attention of the Council we rcad section 12(1)
as enabling a member £o iay a complaint under the ausgpices of the Council. I
would, in cur view, bz absurd to construc the provision as precluding participation
by the Council in prosecuting such a complaint.

The affidavit of the Chuirman of the Council sworn to on 13th November, 1927
shows that the Council has conformed to its power "to do all such things as may
appear to it to be necessary or desirable for carrying cut &g functions undor [thel
Let®s section 3(2).

Having been provided with a history of the disciplipary proceedings in Canada.
thz Council sought and obtained adviee as to how to procced. It oxpended time and
expense teo obtain affidavit ovidence from Canada in support of the allegations of
misconduct: sec paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of the said affidavit. Those were necessary
and legitimate acts on the part of the Council and we ars unable to agree with
counsel for the applizant that the cvidence shows thaos the Council has determinad
the gullt of the applicant or has assumed the role of determining - whether a prima
facle case has been made Sut against him. Those functions belong to the Disciplinary
Committee constituted umder secction 11(1) 2nd the Council has not ungurped thom.

Mr. Phipps submitted that, in any cvent, the opplicant is prejudiced because
the Council, the veritable prosecutor, appoints the Committee the membership of T
which includes Council mewbers.

Now, although it is the Coumeil that appoints the Committee, both are, as Mr.
%ood pointed out, separate and distinct organs with separate constitutioms: see

the Fiirst and Third Schedules made under sections 2 and 11 respectively. Parlioment



aas corporated safeguards by specifying 1g the categories of persons who can be

4

appointed to the Committze and those appointed must be gazetted: ssction 1i(1}
and Rule 6 of the Third Schedule. Ths Committee has its own Chzirman and is
enpowered to yegulate its own proceedings and make rules of procedure inm respect

0 appilcations made to it: Fule 7 of the Third 5chedule and section 14{1).

The Comnittse, as distinct from the Council, hears and detormines coimplaints
of professicnal misconduct. When it makes an order undazr scetion 1Z{4} on hzsring
2 complaint, it mekas nc report to the Coun xcil, but files such an order with the
Legistrar of the Supreme Court under section 15(2)., When filzd, that order is
57 section 15{(3) enforcesble in the Same manner as a judgment of the Supreme Court.
iz Committee wav by virtue of sserion 13 sit in divisioms, each with its own
Chairman sznd having all the powers of the Committsze,

Them; too, the appliecant impugns The Committse’s capacity for impartislicy
on the ground that the Committee and the Council share common wmembers. That attack
also fails, It is not improper for a judgsc to hear = conplaint whars he is a momber

of a body waking the complaint provided that he has not been imvslved

s
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complaint, that is to say he has not been an accuger: see Allison v. Genersl
Council of Medical Education L1894 1 G.B. 750, 758 to 760, The Queen v. Burton.

ex parte Young {189%7] 2. G.B. 470, 472, per Lawrence, J. A3 the trial has not vt

o

i)

2z0 embarksd upon modivision of tie Committee has been named tc he2r the complzint

"1‘)

zainst the applicant. The Committee irsolf corprises twenty-eight memberc, eight
cf whom are members of the Council. Twe of these eight ware appointsd to the
Council after the complaint was madz. As it is possible to empancl & division of
the Committee pursuant to section 13(2) the mewbers of whichk are neither menbers
of the Council, nor comnected with the laying and prosecuticr of the complzint,
the applicant’e cbjection based on interiocking membership is., 2s ¥r. Wood

submitted, at best premature.

&

e final aspect of thie, th» third issus under examinaticn, concerns the
significance of the failure of the Chairman of the Council to comply with the
form of affidavit stipulated by Rule 3 of the Fourth Scheduls te the Act.
Alcthough the document in question contains a jurat at the end of the text, the
commencement states: "The Complainant says™, instead of: "I ... make oath and

say as follows"; zc required by Rule 3, On that basis, it was submitted that

the Chairman breached z me ndatoryrequirement of the statute,



The other side conceded that the affidavit is defective. That side, neveriheless,
submitted that, not cnly has the cpplicant waived objection to the formal defect.
but that rule 3 is merely directory im so far as it stipulates the use of particular
forms for the commencement of 2 complaint.

Now, secticn 14 suggests that rule 3 is 2 2irzciory pworfsions as under the section
the Committee has a discyetfion to vary rule 3. Furiher, what is the main objsciive
of rule 3 and, indeed, of section 12(1) in so far as i: speaks of allegaticns
contained in an affidavit? Surely, it is, as Mr. Wood submitted, to bring o
ths attorney's attention the facts upon which complaint is made so that he can
answer those facts and prepare his case. The Chairman'’s affidavit of 3rd Jamuary
1220, though defective ir ¢ha manner already observad, achicves those objectivis,
d¢ sets out at paragraph 3 thereof the nature of the allaged:nisgpggunt~and cne
factual allegations upon which rellance is placed. Eis ground of complaint as
$et out in paragraph & thereof is that the applicants conduct was disgraceful
and unbécoming of an atzormey and was of a naturs tending to discredit his pro-
fession. We find that there has been substantisl compliiance with the statuiory
provisions. Ané the applicant cannot, in our view, reagonably complain that,
bacausc cf the formal defect. he has sufferad prajudice.

In any case we find that by filing his respousz o the Chairman's affidavit
the applicant waived objsction to the irregularity in the affidavit, as witness
nis subsequent conduct im having trial dates fized ind insisting upon a hearing.

For the forcgoing reascas the Court refused the application for prohibiticn
in so far as the applicant relied on grounds (i), {(iii) and {iv) of his amended

sfatement.

The Issue of delay

Finally, for the reasous given below; the Court also rofused the application
for prchibition in so far as it was based on th¢ romaiaing ground, that is to say.
ground (i1) of the statement. That ground raise?d %ho guestion of delay.

Counsel for the applicant submitted that the delay in having the complainw
beard has been so long that a continuatiom of the procsedings before the Disciplinary
ﬁaqg@gtgé would not only be unfalr and unjust, bur also oppressive to the appiicaut.

felay, he submitted, should be assessed in two diffcront periods of time as follows:



{13 the period commencing from the alleged acts of
misconduct to the date on which it is proposed

to commence a hearings

(2) from the date when the charges were brought up
to the date fixed for hearing.

It.is true that the acts of misconduct complained of are alleged to havs
cccurred between 1982 and 1253 and that it was now until January 1990 that
dizciplinary proceedings ware brought. It is also rrue that the hearing was
evencually fized for 26th Seprember 1992, some 2 years and 9 months later. The
Sourt; however, accepts the unchallenged history ¢f the case and the reasons for
Zac periods of delay set forth inm the affidavits of the Chairman of the Councii and
whe Secretary of ﬁhe Ceuncil sworn to on 13th November 1992 and lst February 1933,
respectively. When, in Oevober 1985, the Council bocam: aware of Canadian noWSpAPLY
reports of allegations of professional misconduct by the applicant, the Council
pfomptly enquired of the Canadian Law Society whether the allegations were

&
arought to its attention aad, 1f so, what action was being taken. The Law Society
cf Upper Canada thereupon advised the Council that it was investigating the allegations
axq would in due courss inform the Council of th: rasulfs of its investigatiocns.

In Fobruary, 1987 tho Law Society of Upper Canada furnished the Council with o
1istory of the consegucntial disciplinary proceedings iz Canada brought agalast the
opplicant. The Council thow became fully seized of the matter in the sense of haoving
roceived documentation of the Canadian proceedings.,

The Court further fiuds that importamt factors comtributed to the delay batween
the period February i$27 and January 1990: the Council properly tock and obtainsd
legal advice on the course of proceedings to be pursued; the disruptive effcct of
#nrricane Gilbert in Scptember 1988 as well as changss in the Council's secrctarial
stalif hinderced the preparation of the disciplinary proceedings.,

From the commencement of thosc proceedings in January 1990 to the eventual dage
tixed for hearing the complaint two years and nine months elapsed. 1In the Court's
wiew the following chronoiogic account justifies, or, at any rate; explains, tho
“clay during this period. On 3rd January 1950 the complaint was laid and a copy was
“alivered to the applicant under cover of a letter dated 4th January 1990 from the

¢2eretary of the Council. The applicant denied thz charges and sought furthcr and

bitter particulars of them, The Council thercupon cmbarked on the necessary bui time
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consuming exercise of botn locating the witnesssosn

and obtaining from thaw documentation including a

obtained by March, 1982

=L Z6th Septamber 199% Fimed for hearing.

Now, no material uans boen presented to show

actual prejudice by rausom of the periods of dels

and served upen the applic

3; 213 of whom rosided in Canzéda,
ffidavits., The afrfidavits were
cons dn June 1992 and the dazq

that the appliicant has suffered

vo Whilst delay may in a givss

case be presumprively prajudicial, thore is no comnon 1aw right to a specdy arial

sr to be tried withoul uareasonable delay whero

ne prejudice or unfa : because cf the delay:

Hew South Wales (19843 63 A.J.L.E. 840, In that =

court of Australic Masom C.J. at poge 660 of the

« passage from Bell v, 2.P.P. [1985] A.C. 937 at
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On the other hand. where delay has substantially prejudiced or is likely te
prejudice substantially the Exfr hearing of a complain:, or has become oppreszive
w: should be prepared to hold that on common law principles those proceedings
should be stayed for abusc of process. However, as the period of delay in the
procecdings under review have not produced any of the effectsjust adverted to; this
Court cannot on the basis of the common law prohibit the Committee from heariny
the complaint,

Kor can the Committee be prohibited in this casc by an appeal to the Counstirutica.
&5 well as granting am accused person the right td have criminal proceedings broughz
against him determined withir a reasomable time, the Constitution of Jamaics confors
a right to have judicial or gquasi-judicial proceedings promouncing on civil righis
and obligations of the individual determined within 2 reasonable éime, Section ZC{2)
of the Constitution provides:

“Any court or other authority prascribed by law
for the detcrmination of civil rights or obli-
gations shall be independent and impartial: and
where proczedings for such a determination are
instituted by any person before such a court or
other authority, the case shall b2 given a fair
hearing within a reasonable time.,”

That provision imposes upon the Court or authority a duty to hear such proceedings
zwithin a reasonable tiuc after they have been instituted. So, in this case. the duty
ﬁast upon the Committes arose in January 1990 whon che complaint was laid. Indocd,
until it was laid the Committee had no power to procead: sce sectiom 12(1) of tho
Legal Profession Act.

The helpful Privy Council cases of Bell v. D.P.P. (supra) and Mungbo v. The
Quea; {1991] 1 W.L.R. 135! were concerned with the comparable conmstitutiomal
provision which gives a person charged with a crimimal offence the right to a trial
EE't"»:ii:.'h:ln a recasonable time”. Lord Templeman who delivered the judgment of the
Zoard in both cases pointed out in the latter case that im the former case “the
Zoard adopted the approach of the Suprcine Court in the United States in Barker v.
Wingo [supra), both with rogard to the difficuliy of applyimg the concept of 2
3rﬁ§sonable time’' to amy particular case and with regard to the factors relevant to
aay decision". The primecipal factors are: (1) the length of delay, (2) the roasons

given to justify the delay; (3) the responsibility of the accused to assert his

Lights and (4) the prejudice to the accused.
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As we have alrsady indicated the reasons given for the delay as set forth in
the affidavit evidence are adeguate. And not only has the applicant suffered nc
specific prejudice from the delay but he did met waise the question of delay belfore
the Committee at any hearing, before invoking the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court.

So, in the result, the applicant can only pray in aid the first factor,
namely, length of delay. As far as concerns that foctor we toke into accouni Che
fact that {a) the acts of misconduct are alleged %o have occurred in Canada some
9 years and upwards prior to the date fixed by the Committee for the hearing
and that (b) in October 1985 the Council became aware of newspaper reports of
professional misconduct by the applicant. The Court holds, however, that the heariag
was delayed from February, 1587,at the carliest, when t¢he Committee became fully scized
of the allegacioms.

Even rhough the Court "connot defiritcly say how long is too lomg" the
Court finds that having regard to all the circumstances the delay that has
occurred is not unreasomable. There is. therefore, ne warrant for comstitutiscnal
redress. In so concluding the Court is fortified by cases such as Re Iles {1222
66 Sol. J. 297 which, although they were not concernad with comstrulng constitutional
provisions, support Mr. Wood's submission that where an attorney is alleged Zo have
committed serious acts of professional misconduct the lapse of considerable poriods
will not bar disciplimary proceedings. In Re Iles {supra) the Privy Council uphcld
an order striking off ao solicitor in Trinidad for evading fifteem shillings stomp
duty committed 15 years prior to the making of the order. The Board stressed that
iz was not the appellant’s interest alone that had to be considered. Other
interests which had to be comsidered included “[tihe profession to which he belonged
{and] the community to which it had been his duty to serve".

The foregoing reasons make it plain, we think, that in seeking to have the
aforesaid complaint heard and determined the Disciplinary Committee is neitherx
assuming a jurisdiction which it does not have nor intending to exceed its juris-

diction in that matter.




